STATE OF CONNECTICUT
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square
New Britain, Connecticut 06051

Phone: (860) 827-2935
Fax: (860) 827-2950

August 18, 1999

J. Brendan Sharkey

Omnipoint Communications, Inc.
100 Filley Street

Bloomfield, CT 06002

RE:  TS-OCI-013-990719 - Omnipoint Communications request for an order to approve tower sharing
at an existing telecommunications facility located at 131 Gifford Lane in Bozrah, Connecticut.

Dear Mr. Sharkey:

At a public meeting held August 16, 1999, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) ruled that the shared
use of this existing tower site is technically, legally, environmentally, and economically feasible and
meets public safety concerns, and therefore, in compliance with General Statutes § 16-50aa, the Council
has ordered the shared use of this facility to avoid the unnecessary proliferation of tower structures.

change to this facility will require explicit notice to this agency pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut
State Agencies Section 16-50j-73.  Such notice shall include all relevant information regarding the
proposed change with cumulative worst-case modeling of radio frequency exposure at the closest point
uncontrolled access to the tower base, consistent with Federa] Communications Commission, Office of
Engineering and Technology, Bulletin 65. Any deviation from this format may result in the Council
implementing enforcement proceedings pursuant to General Statutes § 16-50u including, without
limitation, imposition of expenses resulting from such failure and of civil penalties in an amount not less
than one thousand dollars per day for each day of construction or operation in material violation.

This decision applies only to this request for tower sharing and is not applicable to any other request or
construction.

The proposed shared use is to be implemented as specified in your letter dated July 16, 1999. Please
notify the Council when all work is complete,

Very truly yours,

Moo A W/ o

Mortimer A. Gelston
Chairman

MAG/RKE/tsg

c: Honorable Raymond C. Barber, First Selectman, Town of Bozrah
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=~'OMNIPOINT

100 Filley Street, Bloomfield, CT 06002
(860) 692-7154 phone
(860) 692-7159 fax

16 July, 1999

Mortimer A. Gelston, Chairman
Connecticut Siting Council

10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

Re:  Request by Omnipoint Communications, Inc. for an
Order to Approve the Shared Use of a Tower Facility

131 Gifford Lane, Bozrah Connecticut
\1\,\

Dear Chairman Gelston and Members of the Council:

Pursuant to Connecticut Genera] Statutes §16-50aa, Omnipoint Communications, Inc.
("Omnipoint") hereby requests an order from the Connecticut Siting Council ("Council") to
approve the proposed shared use by Omnipoint of an existing tower located at 131 Gifford Lane
in Bozrah, Connecticyt. The tower is owned and operated by SBA Towers, Inc. (“SBA”).

Background

Omnipoint Communications, Inc. is licensed by the Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) to provide PCS wireless telephone service in the State of Connecticut, which includes the
area to be served by Omnipoint’s proposed installation

On an approximately 76’x 59°, or 4,484 sq. ft. fenced and gated compound. This tower is
privately owned and has been approved by the Bozrah Planning and Zoning Commissjon. With
its approval of the tower, the Commission also approved the antenna installation of Sprint
Spectrum (“Sprint”) at the 178-foot level. At least three additional antenna installations are
planned for the tower in the future.

Omnipoint and SBA have since agreed to the proposed shared use of this tower pursuant to
mutually acceptable terms and conditions. SBA has also authorized Omnipoint to act on its



W

issue an order approving such shared use " The shared use of the tower satisfies those criteria as
follows:

A. Technical Feasibilit The existing tower is structurally sound and capable of
supporting the proposed Omnipoint antennas, The proposed shared use of this tower therefore is
technically feasible.

B. Legal Feasibility Under CGS. § 16-50aa, the Counci] has been authorized to
issue orders approving the proposed shared use of an existing tower facility such as the facility
on Gifford Lane in Bozrah, (Public Acts 93-268, Section 2; and 94-242, Section 6 (c)). This
authority complements the Council's prior-existing authority under CGS. § 16-50p to issue

C. Environmental Feasibili The proposed shared use would have a minima]
environmental effect, for the following reasons:

electromagnetic radiation power density level adopted by the American Nationa]
Standards Institute ("ANSI"). The "worst-case" €xposure calculated for operation
of this facility (e, calculated at the base of the tower, which represents the
closest publicly accessible point within the broadcast field of the antennas), with



towers in Connecticyt. Omnipoint therefore Tequests that the Siting Council jsgye an order
approving the Proposed shareq use.

Thank yoy for Your consideratjon of this matter

Very truly yours,

e

J. Brendan Sharkey
for Omnipoint Communications, Inc.

Attachments
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Electrical Specifications

Split Single-Phase
3 wires plus ground
L1: Black 6 gauge
L2: Red 6 gauge
Neutral: White 6 gauge
Ground: Yellow/Green 6 gauge
Maximum distance between AC box and BTS: 105 feet
187 ~ 254 VAC between L1 and L2
99 ~ 127 VAC between Neutral and L1 or L2

45 ~ 65 Hertz

Neutral
(wixie wiras

AC connection to BTS located at
the front, lower, right-hand side of

BTS

Gituna
cornecsan

e .
%
n
\A3;

Circuit Breaker in AC Box
Up to 4 transmitters
30 A, bipolar, C curve
S or more transmitters
40A, bipolar, C curve

BTS to Ground connection
Minimum 2 AWG, run in most direct route as possible towards true earth,

minimizing bends. No bend shall be less than 90 degrees.



Strip for Crimping
2-Hole Lug

M10 Screw

M10 Flat Washer
NO-0X

Ground Bar

M10 Flat \Washer

M10 Lock Washer
M10 Nut

NO-0X

Apply a light coating of No Oxidation (NO-0X }te the ground bar arey

Dimensions. Weishts & Clearances

BTS
Weight: 915 pounds
Dimensions: 53.2"W x 26”D x 63"H

Clearances-whjle transporting in building:_
Door Access: -
Height: 6.6 feet
Width 3 feet
Corridor Access:
Height: 6.6 feet
Width: 3.6 feet (straight), 6.6 feet (right angle)
Clearances when installed:
Above: 28 inches for opening of hood
Rear: 8 inches for installation of outer skin
Sides: 8 inches for adjustment of door hinges

Front: 54 inches to open door and technician access
Plinth

Weight:
87 pounds

Dimensions:
53.2"W x 44D 10.27H

Floor Characteristics 8"

Minimum Floor Resistance: ¢
123 pounds/foot> Back

44"

Flatness:
Y4 inch over 78 inches Plinth
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- DAKAG

Model 59000 / 59010 92°, 16.4 dBd Panel ,\

180

E-plane

40

http://www.dapacom.co

GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS
Frequency Range 1710 - 1990 MHz
Impedance 50 Q
VSWR <1.4:1 ;
Polarization Vertical I
L)
. Rated Power 500 W
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Beamwidth: H-plane 92° £ 3° (at -3 dB)
E-plane 5.5°%1° (at-3 dB)
Maximum / Minimum Gain 16.4 dBd / 15.4 dBd | ‘
Electrical Downtilt 0° (available -1°to -15°) )l) ))) ';
Side Lobes <-15dB
- Front-to-Back Ratio < -.25‘dB
MECHANICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Height x Width x Depth 703" x 6.3" x 2.7"
a7ssx150x6smm | Wk |

Weight
Wind Survival Rating

Wind Load (at 100 mph)

Flat Plate Equivalent Area
Connector Types (Female)

Materials: Antenna / Radome

14.6 1bs (6.6 kg)
125 mph (200 km/h)

510 N (frontal F1)
217 N (lateral F2)

3.05 ft2 (0.28 m?)

Type N, or 7/16 DIN

Aluminum / ABS

DAPA « Allegany, NY USA « Tel 1 800 325 3272 « Int'l Tel +1 716 373 7228 « Int'l Fax +1 716 373 5758




http:l/lwww.dapacom.com

Model 59000 / 59010 92° 16.4 dBd Panel

| MOUNTING HARDWARE (INFORMATION AND DRAWIN GS) :

Pipe Mount Brackets Fix 903 (1.25"-3.5" OD pipe) E

Mechanical Tilt Bracket (optional) Model TB-9

6.3"
W ~ &7 BEAR VIEW [=%sie |
M hssmm) ¢139mm) NOTE: Mechanical specifications on

—_ these pages would apply to all other
@ _r r electrical tilt and/or connector location options.
.

I0P VIEW

-

'

(uugpy)

71.3"
(1810mm)

10.3"
(1785mm )

12. 4"
(1840mm)

DAPA « Allegany, NY USA « Tel 1 800 325 3272 « In¢ Te| *+1716 373 7228 « Intl Fax +1 716 373 5758 4]
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"Appendix 3 BTS plinth type 1 floor print

1355.5
1210
2%
1120
35l'
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= \ L |
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X - It |
e \ | ' ’[ 143
Mo i 7 1 l 3
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9 b I ;
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i :

40
2X

3

o
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—
e

BTS Plinth tvpe 1 Top View

The BTS plinth type1 floor print can be directly deducted from the dimensions given above for the
top view.

All dimensions are expressed in mm.

Mention 2X’ or ‘8X’ means that the same dimension applies to another part of the print
(symmetrical part).

Tils confidentivl document is the property of NORTEL MATRA CELLULAR and should not be copied vr circulated without pernussion.




= OMNIPOINT
Exhibit C

Power Density Calculations
131 Gifford Lane

Bozrah, CT



NOMNIPOINT

OMNIPOINT COMMUNICATIONS
100 Filley St

Bloomfield, CT 06002

Phone: (860) 692-7131

Fax: (860) 692 - 7159

Technical Memo

To: Brendan Sharkey

From: Michael Walker (Radio Engineering Consultant)
cc: Mike Fulton

Subject: Power Density Report for CT11313A

Date: 7/16/99

1. Introduction:

This report is the result of an Electromagnetic Field Intensities (EMF - Power Densitics) study for the proposed
OMNIPOINT Communications Inc. PCS antenna installation on SBA Tower at 131 Gifford Lane, Bozrah, CT. This study
incorporates the most conservative considerations for determining the practical combined worst case power density levels
that would be theoretically encountered from several locations surrounding the transmitting location.

2. Discussion:
The following assumptions were used in the calculations:

1) The emissions from the OCI transmitters are in the 1930-1950 MHZ frequency band.

2) The antenna cluster consists of three sectors, with 2 antenna per sector. The model number for each
antenna is DAPA 59212.

3) The antenna height is 192.07 feet Center Line.

4) The maximum transmit power from each sector is 1120.0 Watts Effective Isotropic Radiated Power
(EiRP).

5) All the antennas are simultaneously transmitting and receiving, 24 hours a day.

6) Power levels emitting from the antennas are increased by a factor of 2.56 to account for possible in-
phase reflections from the surrounding environment. This is rarely the case, and if so, is never
continuous.

7) The average ground level of the studied area does not significantly change with respect to the
transmitting location.

Equations given in “FCC OET Bulletin 65, Edition 97-01” were then used with the above information to perform the
calculations.

3. Conclusion:

Based on the above worse casc assumptions, the power density calculations from the proposed OMNIPOINT
Communications Inc., PCS antenna installation are on the order of 1,000 to 10,000 times less than the FCC/ANSI/IEEE
C95.1-1991 standard of 1000 microwatts per square centimeter (uw/cm’). Details are shown in the attachment. Furthermore,
the proposed antenna location for Omnipoint Communications at SBA Tower at 131 Gifford Lane, Bozrah, CT will not
interfere with existing public safety telecommunications, AM band and FM band radio broadcast, TV, Police
Communication, HAM Radio communications and other signals in the area.

Omnipoint Communications Proprietary
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